
**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

LOS ANGELES COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT,

Petitioner,

vs.

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC.
and SANTA MONICA BAYKEEPER,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The United
States Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER LOS
ANGELES COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT**

TIMOTHY T. COATES
Counsel of Record
GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN
& RICHLAND LLP
5900 Wilshire Boulevard,
12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
Telephone: (310) 859-7811
Facsimile: (310) 276-5261
E-Mail: tcoates@gmsr.com

JOHN F. KRATTLI,
Acting County Counsel
JUDITH A. FRIES,
Principal Deputy
LAURIE E. DODS,
Deputy County Counsel
OFFICE OF LOS ANGELES
COUNTY COUNSEL
500 West Temple Street,
Room 653
Los Angeles, California 90012
Telephone: (213) 974-1923
Facsimile: (213) 687-7337
E-Mail: jfries@counsel.lacounty.gov

HOWARD GEST
DAVID W. BURHENN
BURHENN & GEST LLP
624 South Grand Avenue,
Suite 2200
Los Angeles, California 90017
Telephone: (213) 629-8787
Facsimile: (213) 624-1376
E-Mail: hgest@burhennigest.com

*Counsel for Petitioner
Los Angeles County Flood Control District*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
I. THE RECORD BEFORE THE NINTH CIRCUIT AND THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE COURT’S OPINION BELIE ANY ASSUMPTION THAT IT IS BASED UPON AN UNSTATED FACTUAL ER- ROR CONCERNING THE LOCATION OF THE MONITORING STATIONS, NOR WOULD ANY SUCH PURPORTED UNSTATED ERROR ALTER THE DAM- AGING IMPACT OF THE OPINION.....	4
A. The Record Before The Ninth Circuit Made It Clear That The Monitoring Stations Were In The Los Angeles and San Gabriel Rivers	5
B. The Plain Language And Reasoning Of The Opinion Do Not Support Any Inference That The Court Was Some- how Mistaken As To The Location Of The Monitoring Stations	7
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Spawns Uncertainty And Inevitable Litigation Based Upon Its Plain Language, Even Assuming Any Rational Infer- ence Could Be Drawn About Some Unstated Factual Error In The Opin- ion	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S OPINION IS NOT BASED ON ANY UNIQUE ASPECTS OF THE PERMIT ISSUED TO PETITIONER	11
III. THE UNCERTAINTY CREATED BY THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S OPINION CONCERNING IMPROVEMENTS TO NAVIGABLE WATERS OF THE UNITED STATES REQUIRES RESOLUTION BY THIS COURT.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2 (2011).....	3
<i>Felkner v. Jackson</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 1305 (2011).....	3
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	9
<i>Ryburn v. Huff</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 987 (2012).....	3
<i>Sackett v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012).....	13
<i>South Florida Water Management District v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004).....	4

STATE CASES

<i>City of Ceres v. City of Modesto</i> , 274 Cal. App. 2d 545, 79 Cal. Rptr. 168 (1969).....	10
<i>Sundance v. Municipal Court</i> , 42 Cal. 3d 1101, 232 Cal. Rptr. 814 (1986).....	10

STATE STATUTE

California Civil Procedure Code section 526a.....	10
